PO Box 67 Bremen, KY 42325 270-525-6333 FAX 270-525-0025

Muhlenberg County Water District #3

OCT 18 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



□ Urg	ent	☐ For Review	☐ Please Comment	🗆 Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle	
Rez	Non	-Recurring Charges	cc:	v nedna A		
Phone	ı		Date:	10/18/2005		
Faxc	502-	-564-3460	Pages:	2		
To:	Brer	nt Kirtley	From:	Sandy Gary	2005	430

This is the cost justification to go along with our request for an increase in our reconnect charge.

Our current reconnect charge is \$25.00. We would like to add an additional \$20.00 charge for the customers that request their service be turned on after normal working hours. (Mon-Fri 7:30am to 4:00pm are normal working hours,)

NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION

	arge:Reconnect Fee(after nor reconnect fee is \$25.00. This fee will be in onnect fee.					
1. Field Ex	pense:					
Α.	Materials (Itemize)					
		\$				
В.	Labor (Time and Wage)					
	■ hour	18.27				
	Total Field Expense	\$18.27_				
2. Clerical and Office Expense						
Α.	Supplies	\$				
В.	Labor					
	Total Clerical and Office Expense	\$				
3. Miscellaneous Expense						
Α.	Transportation	\$ <u>1.73</u>				
В.	Other (Itemize)					
	Total Miscellaneous Expense	\$1.73				
~ ~	Manuacumina Charge Evenese	6 00 00				
Total Nonrecurring Charge Expense \$20.00						

September 23, 2005

RECEIVEL

GCT 1 7 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Helen Helton, Executive Director KY Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Dear Ms. Helton:

RE: Formal Application for Tariff Revision

This is an application for non-recurring charges and tariff revision for the Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3, P.O. Box 67, Bremen, KY 42325. Attached is the non-recurring cost justification and the proposed new tariff.

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges can no longer be absorbed by the District. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause the District to incur these additional expenses. Proposed tariff sheet is attached.

The District has previously filed income statements and balance sheets with the public Service Commission. These income statements and balance sheets are currently on file with the Commission.

The District has published a public notice of the requested rate revision in the local newspaper. You will find a copy of this publication notice enclosed.

A copy of this application and related filings has been sent to the Office of the Attorney General, State Capitol Building, Suite 116, Frankfort, KY 40601.

Sincerely,

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3

Sander Say

Enclosure

Hon. Gregory D. Stumbo Office of Attorney General The Capitol, Suite 118 Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Sir:

R E Formal Application for Tariff Revisions

This filing shall serve notice that Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 has filed an application with the Public Service commission to revise its tariff and adjust certain non-recurring charges.

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, the District can no longer absorb increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause the District to incur these additional expenses. Proposed tariff sheet is attached.

The District will publish a public notice of this requested rate revision in the local newspaper for three consecutive weeks. You will find a copy of this publication notice enclosed.

Yours truly,

MuhlenbergCounty Water District No. 3

Sandre Lany

Enclosure

NOTICE

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 proposes to make the following revision to its schedule of charges. The proposed effective date for the charge is 1January 2006.

Non-Recurring Charges:

Effective 1 January 2006 a reconnect fee of \$25.00 will be charged to existing customers' whos service has been voluntarily turned off or service terminated for non-payment. The district will restore service as soon as possible, within 24 hours of payment. Customers requesting service be restored other then during normal working hours (7:30am-4:00pm Monday thru Friday) will pay an additional \$20.00 fee (\$45.00).

The fees contained in this notice are the fees proposed by the Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3. However, the Public Service Commission may order fees to be charged that differ from this proposed fee. Such action may result in fees for consumers other than the fee in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may, by motion within thirty (30) days after publication of this fee change, request leave to intervene; and the motion shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, PO Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party.

Intervenors may obtain copies of the application and related filings at no cost by contacting the water district.

Muhlenberg County Water district No.3 has available for inspection at its office the proposed change to its Rules and Regulations. The office is located at 4789 Main Street, Bremen, KY 42325.

This notice is published pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011-Tariffs.

Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3

Form for filing Rate Schedules	FOR Muhlenberg County Community, Town or City	(Northern) portion						
	P.S.C. KY. NO							
	SHEET NO							
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO							
	SHEET NO							
CLASSIFICATION C	OF SERVICE							
Reconnection of Service fee tariff is amended to read: Effective 1 January, 2006 a reconnect fee of \$25.00 will be charged to existing customers' whos service has been voluntarily turned off or service terminated for non-payment. The district will restore Service as soon as possible, within 24 hours of payment. Customers requesting service be restored other then during normal working hours (7:30am-4:00pm Monday thru Friday) will pay an additional \$20.00 fee (\$45.00).								
Date of Issue 23 Sept. 2005 Date	te Effective <u>1 Jan. 2006</u> :le <u>Chairman</u>							
(1 '								
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Serv	rice commission of Kentucky in Case							

No._____dated___